property of the Borough of Palmerston North, comprising the whole of the said borough; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the first day of June in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six and one-half years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

30th March, 1920.

360

J. R. HARDIE, Town Clerk.

PALMERSTON NORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL.

RECREATION-GROUNDS LOAN OF £10,000.—RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, the Palmerston North Borough Council hereby resolves as

That, for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a loan of £10,000, authorized to be raised by the Palmerston North Borough Council, under the above-mentioned Act, for the acquisition of sites at Terrace End and north-western part of the borough for recreation purposes, the said berough if and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the first day of June in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six and one-half years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

30th March, 1920.

J. R. HARDIE, Town Clerk.

PALMERSTON NORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL.

ABATTOIR LOAN OF £5,000.—RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, the Palmerston North Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:—

merston North Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a loan of £5,000, authorized to be raised by the Palmerston North Borough Council, under the above-mentioned Act, to carry out extensions, alterations, and additions at the abattoir and boiling-down works, the said Palmerston North Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one-eighteenth (1/18th) of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Palmerston North, comprising the whole of the said borough; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the first day of June in each and every year during the cur-rency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six and one-half years, or until the loan is fully paid off. 30th March, 1920.

362

J. R. HARDIE, Town Clerk.

PALMERSTON NORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL.

MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS LOAN OF £7,300,—RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, the Palmerston North Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:—
That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £7,300, authorized to be raised by the Palmerston North Borough Council, under the above-mentioned Act, to acquire sufficient land for the erection thereon of municipal buildings and public library, the said Palmerston North Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of five sixty-fourths (5/64ths) of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Palmerston North, comprising the whole of the said borough; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the converse of such loop and he provided required the converse of such loop and he provided required the converse of such loop and he provided required the converse of such loop and he provided required the converse of such loop and he provided required the converse of such loop and he provided required the converse of such loop and he provided required the such constants. during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the first day of June in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six and one-half years, or until the loan is fully paid off. 30th March, 1920.

363

J. R. HARDIE, Town Clerk.

PALMERSTON NORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL.

Housing Loan of £10,000.—Resolution making Special Rate.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, the Municipal Corporations Act, 1908, and its amendments, the Housing Act, 1919, and any other authority it thereunto enabling, the Council of the Borough of Palmerston North

hereby resolves as follows:—
That, for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a loan of ten thousand pounds (£10,000), authorized to be raised by special order passed on the 12th day of February, 1920, and confirmed on the 16th day of March, 1920, February, 1920, and confirmed on the 16th day of March, 1920, for the purpose of erecting workers' dwellings on any land purchased, acquired, or appropriated by it for the purpose, either within the Borough of Palmerston North or adjacent thereto, for occupation by workers employed or resident in the said borough, as published in detail in a local paper circulating in the district, the said Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 3/32nds of a penny in the pound sterling (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Borough of Palmerston North, comprising property in the Borough of Palmerston North, comprising the whole of the said borough as defined in the New Zealand Gazette dated the 20th day of January, 1882; and that such fazette dated the 20th day of January, 1882; and that such special rate be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the first day of June in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six years and a half, or until the loan

is fully paid off.
31st March, 1920. 364

J. R. HARDIE, Town Clerk,

BEATRIX HELEN BAKEWELL, M.B., Bac. Surg., 1920, Univ. N.Z., now residing in Wellington, hereby give notice that I intend applying on the 10th May next to have my name placed on the Medical Register of the Dominion of New Zealand; and that I have deposited the evidence of my qualification in the office of the Registrar of Births and Deaths at Wellington.

B. H. BAKEWELL, Khandallah.

Dated at Wellington 9th April, 1920.

ALAN EDWIN PARK, M.B., Bach. Surg., 1920, now residing in Wellington, hereby give notice that I intend applying on the 10th May next to have my name placed on the Medical Register of the Dominion of New Zealand; and that I have deposited the evidence of my qualification in the office of the Registrar of Births and Deaths at Wellington.

ALAN EDWIN PARK, Wellington Hospital.

Dated at Wellington 9th April, 1920.

PERCY ERROL ALLISON, M.B., Ch.B., Univ. of N.Z., that I intend applying on the 10th May next to have my name placed on the Medical Register of the Dominion of New Zealand; and that I have deposited the evidence of my qualification in the office of the Registrar of Births and Deaths at Wellington.

PERCY ERROL ALLISON, Wellington Hospital.

Dated at Wellington 9th April, 1920.

A GENERAL MEETING of the company of Bird Bros. (Limited) will be held at my office, Dee Street, Invercargill, at 2 p.m. on Tuesday, 20th April, 1920.

Business.—Presentation of Liquidator's final report.

WM. BIRD,

368

Liquidator.

J. GODBER AND CO. (LIMITED). IN LIQUIDATION.

N INCLUDATION.

N OTICE is hereby given, in pursuance of section 230 of the Companies Act, 1908, that a general meeting of the members of the above-named company will be held at the registered office of the company, 326 Lambton Quay, Wellington, on Friday, the 30th day of April, 1920, at 3 p.m., for the purpose of having accounts laid before them showing the manner in which the winding-up has been conducted and the property of the company disposed of, and of hearing any